

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING TASK ORDER #1 FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE GUARDRAIL SAFETY AUDIT PROJECT 225035 TO THE ON-CALL CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND INSPECTION SERVICES WITH SALABER ASSOCIATES, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF \$139,637.28 AND AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO ENCUMBER THE TASK ORDER – DISTRICTS I, II AND IV

WHEREAS, on March 23, 2021, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 21-076 awarding a contract for on-call construction management and inspection services to Salaber Associates, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$3,000,000 for the period of March 23, 2021, to March 23, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the County has need for construction management and inspection services for the Guardrail Safety Audit Project; and

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2022, the County received mini-proposals from two (2) on-call consultants, Ghirardelli Associates, Inc., and Salaber Associates, Inc., to provide construction management and inspection services for the Guardrail Safety Audit Project; and

WHEREAS, the selection panel determined that Salaber Associates, Inc., was the most qualified bidder; and

WHEREAS, a task order must be issued to approve the desired construction management and inspection services per Caltrans Local Assistance Procedures Manual; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 21-076 stated that individual task orders under this on-call contract exceeding \$50,000 require the approval of the Board of Supervisors to award; and

WHEREAS, this project will be Task Order #1 from the not-to-exceed on-call contract awarded with Resolution 21-076; and

WHEREAS, Task Order #1 has been negotiated in the amount of \$139,637.28 with Salaber Associates, Inc., and the remaining balance on their on-call contract will be \$3,000,000 – \$139,637.28 = \$2,860,362.72; and

WHERAS, work is scheduled to begin summer 2022; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans Highway Safety Improvement Program funding is available for the project and is budgeted in the FY 22/23 Road Capital Improvements budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Awards Task Order #1 to Salaber Associates, Inc., in an amount of \$139,637.28 to provide construction management and inspection services as needed and approved per the project

scope of work. The contract term for this Task Order #1 shall be July 12, 2022, to July 12, 2023.

- 2. Authorizes the Public Works Director, or their designee, to execute on behalf of the County of Nevada the agreement between Nevada County and Salaber Associates, Inc..
- 3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to encumber the task order amount. 1114-30154-70-3000/540713 \$139,637